

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ROSEMARY LOVE, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	Judge: Robertson, J.
vs.)	
)	
ANN VENEMAN, SECRETARY)	Case No: 1:00CV02502
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)	
AGRICULTURE,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 4

 A. USDA’s National Loan Program Permits Unchecked, Discretionary and Discriminatory Loan Decisions at the Local Level.....4

 B. The Excessive Subjectivity in the USDA’s Loan Application Process.....7

 C. USDA Has Discriminated Against Women in Granting Farm Loans.....11

 D. Discriminatory Treatment of Named Plaintiffs and Class Members.....14

 E. USDA’s Longstanding History of Discrimination Against Women Farmers Persists.....16

 1. Governmental Reports and Congressional Testimony Document USDA’s Civil Rights Violations.....17

 2. USDA’s Dismantling of Its Office of Civil Rights Exacerbated Gender Discrimination.....22

II. ARGUMENT.....23

 A. Plaintiffs Have Met the Requirements of Rule 23(a).....24

 1. Plaintiffs Have Met the Commonality and Typicality Requirements.....25

 a. Commonality.....25

 (i) Subclass One: Women Denied Applications.....30

 (ii) Subclass Two: Women Denied Loans on the Basis of Gender.....33

 b. Typicality.....37

 2. Plaintiffs Will Fairly and Adequately Protect the Interests of the Class.....39

 3. This Class Is So Numerous That Joinder of All Members Is Impracticable.....39

B.	Plaintiffs Have Met the Requirements of Rule 23(b).....	40
1.	The Requirements of Rule 23(b)(2) Are Satisfied.....	41
2.	Alternatively, The Proposed Subclasses May be Provisionally Certified as a Hybrid Case.....	44
III.	CONCLUSION.....	45

LIST OF EXHIBITS

- Exhibit 1: Expert Report of Patrick O'Brien
- Exhibit 2: Declarations of Putative Class Members
- Exhibit 2a: Declarations of Putative Class Members
- Exhibit 3: USDA FmHA Directive AN 1668 (Oct. 23, 1987)
- Exhibit 4: Excerpts from Deposition of Wayne Evans (Aug. 21, 2002)
- Exhibit 5: USDA Civil Rights Action Team, *Civil Rights at the U.S. Department of Agriculture* (Feb. 1997)
- Exhibit 6: *Civil Rights Legislation and Other Issues: Hearing Before the House Comm. on Agric., 105th Cong.* (Oct. 23, 1997)
- Exhibit 7: USDA Office of Inspector General, *Report for the Secretary on Civil Rights Issues – Phase I* (Feb. 27, 1997)
- Exhibit 8: USDA Office of Inspector General, *Minority Participation in Farm Service Agency's Farm Loan Programs – Phase II* (Sept. 29, 1997)
- Exhibit 9: U.S. Comm'n on Civil Rights, *Ten-Year Check-Up: Have Federal Agencies Responded to Civil Rights Recommendations? Volume III: An Evaluation of the Departments of Agriculture and the Interior, the Environmental Protection Agency, and the Small Business Administration* (Sept. 2003)
- Exhibit 10: *Treatment of Minority and Limited Resource Producers by the U.S. Department of Agriculture: Hearing Before the House Subcomm. on Dep't Operation, Nutrition, and Foreign Agric., 105th Cong.* (March 19, 1997)
- Exhibit 11: U.S. House of Representatives, Committee on Gov't Operations, *The Minority Farmer: A Disappearing American Resource; Has the Farmers Home Administration Been the Primary Catalyst?*, H.R. Rep. No. 101-984 (Nov. 20, 1990)
- Exhibit 12: 144 Cong. Rec. S11,434 (Oct. 5, 1998)
- Exhibit 13: Declaration of Glenda Anthony
- Exhibit 14: Declaration of Drusilla James
- Exhibit 15: Declaration of Ruth Alma Jackson

- Exhibit 16: Declaration of Linda D. Holloway
- Exhibit 17: Declaration of Rosie L. King
- Exhibit 18: Declaration of Sherry McDonald
- Exhibit 19: Declaration of Lind Marie Bara-Weaver
- Exhibit 20: Declaration of Rosetta F. Anderson
- Exhibit 21: Declaration of Starlene Johnson
- Exhibit 22: Declaration of Thelma B. Journey
- Exhibit 23: Declaration of Cynthia Ephfrom
- Exhibit 24: Declaration of Maxine Harris
- Exhibit 25: Declaration of Terri Jackson
- Exhibit 26: Declaration of Virginia Ann Phillips
- Exhibit 27: Declaration of Dana Walker
- Exhibit 28: Declaration of Elaine Sheets
- Exhibit 29: Declaration of Dorothy Bean
- Exhibit 30: Declaration of Sharlene Nichols
- Exhibit 31: Declaration of Emma Walker
- Exhibit 32: Expert Report of Lou Anne Kling
- Exhibit 33: Expert Report of Dr. Fritz J. Scheuren
- Exhibit 34: Declaration of Vanessa Howell
- Exhibit 35: Declaration of Barbara Martin
- Exhibit 36: Declaration of Carolyne R. Adkins
- Exhibit 37: Declaration of Tanga L. Hill
- Exhibit 38: Declaration of Dorothy Graham

- Exhibit 39: Declaration of Gail Lennon
- Exhibit 40: Declaration of Laurel Feist
- Exhibit 41: Declaration of Frances Bell
- Exhibit 42: Declaration of Yolanda Sprawling
- Exhibit 43: Declaration of Carolyn J. Edwards
- Exhibit 44: U.S. Comm'n on Civil Rights, *Report on Equal Opportunity in Farm Programs: An Appraisal of Services Rendered by Agencies of the United States Department of Agriculture* (1965)
- Exhibit 45: U.S. Comm'n on Civil Rights, *The Decline of Black Farming in America* (1982)
- Exhibit 46: D.J. Miller & Assoc., Inc., *Producer Participation and EEO Complaint Process Study for the Farm Service Agency (FSA)* (Mar. 15, 1996)
- Exhibit 47: U.S. General Accounting Office, *Farm Programs: Efforts to Achieve Equitable Treatment of Minority Farmers* (Jan. 1997)
- Exhibit 48: Letter from Mark T. Quinlivan, Esq. to Barbara Wahl, Esq. dated Aug. 14, 2002
- Exhibit 49: *Treatment of Minority and Limited Resource Producers By the U.S. Department of Agriculture; Hearing Before the House Subcomm. On Dep't Operations, Nutrition, and Foreign Agric., 105th Cong.* (July 17, 1997)
- Exhibit 50: *USDA's Civil Rights Programs and Responsibilities: Hearing Before the House Subcomm. On Dep't Operations, Nutrition, and Foreign Agric., 106th Cong.* (Oct. 14, 1999)
- Exhibit 51: USDA, *Commitment to Progress: Civil Rights at the United States Department of Agriculture* (Apr. 2000)
- Exhibit 52: *Review of the Operation of the Office of Civil Rights, USDA and the Role of the Office of General Counsel, USDA, in Addressing Discrimination Complaints Pertaining to Program Delivery and Employment: Before Sen. Comm. on Agric., Nutrition and Forestry, 106th Cong.* (Sept. 12, 2000)
- Exhibit 53: Transcript of Class Certification Hearing, *Love v. Veneman*, No. CA 00-2502-JR (D.D.C. March 20, 2002)
- Exhibit 54: Declaration of Treasha Jackson

- Exhibit 55: Declaration of Joyce A. King
- Exhibit 56: Declaration of Phyllis L. Robertson
- Exhibit 57: Declaration of Carolyn Mank
- Exhibit 58: Declaration of Bonita Thorne
- Exhibit 59: Declaration of Dorothy Matthews
- Exhibit 60: Declaration of Julia Deshazer
- Exhibit 61: Declaration of Rancharese Walker
- Exhibit 62: Declaration of Louise Coleman
- Exhibit 63: Declaration of Sharon L. Mims
- Exhibit 64: Declaration of Anna Lanier
- Exhibit 65: Declaration of Margaret E. Odom
- Exhibit 66: Declaration of Joyce Acomb
- Exhibit 67: Declaration of Edith Scruggs
- Exhibit 68: Declaration of Maryland B. Wynne
- Exhibit 69: Declaration of Mary L. Brown
- Exhibit 70: Declaration of Cecelia Cheeseboro-Early
- Exhibit 71: Declaration of Kimberly Preston Brewton
- Exhibit 72: Declaration of Cleo D. Cowans
- Exhibit 73: Excerpts from USDA, *Census of Agriculture Announcement* (Dec. 29, 2000)
- Exhibit 74: *Keepseagle v. Veneman*, C.A. No. 99-03119 (D.D.C. Dec. 12, 2001)
- Exhibit 75: Declaration of Betty A. Puckett
- Exhibit 76: Declaration of Benny Bunting
- Exhibit 77: Declaration of Rosemary Love

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adair v. England, 209 F.R.D. 5 (D.D.C. 2002)27

Adams v. Ameritech Servs., Inc., 231 F.3d 414 (7th Cir. 2000).....37

Arnett v. Am. Nat'l Red Cross, 78 F.R.D. 73 (D.D.C. 1978)29

Baer v. First Options of Chicago, Inc., No. 90-C-9207, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19489
(N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 1993)22

Bazemore v. Friday, 478 U.S. 385 (1986).....36

Bhandari v. First Nat'l Bank of Commerce, 808 F.2d 1082, *reh'g en banc*,
829 F.2d 1343 (5th Cir. 1987).....24

Buycks-Roberson v. Citibank Fed. Sav. Bank, 162 F.R.D. 322 (N.D. Ill. 1995) 28, 37, 38

Bynum v. District of Columbia, 214 F.R.D. 27 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 25, 26, 37, 38

Caridad v. Metro-North Commuter R.R., 191 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 1999), *cert. denied*,
529 U.S. 1107 (2000).....28, 30

Cook v. Billington, No. 82-0400, 1992 WL 276936 (D.D.C. Aug. 14, 1991).....28

Cox v. Am. Cast Iron Pipe Co., 784 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 479 U.S. 883
(1986).....25

De Medina v. Reinhardt, 686 F.2d 997 (D.C. Cir. 1982)36

Dean v. Boeing Co., No. 02-1019-WEB, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8787 (D. Kan.
Apr. 24, 2003)29

EEOC v. Inland Marine Indus., 729 F.2d 1229 (9th Cir. 1984)22

EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 839 F.2d 302 (7th Cir. 1988).....32

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin, 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....27

Eubanks v. Billington, 110 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....44

Forbush v. J.C. Penney Co., 994 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1993)25

Garcia v. Veneman, 211 F.R.D. 15 (D.D.C 2002)..... 4, 10, 11, 27

<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	24, 26, 27, 39
<i>Gonzalez v. Brady</i> , 136 F.R.D. 329 (D.D.C. 1991).....	36
<i>Hyman v. First Union Corp.</i> , 982 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1997).....	29, 30
<i>In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 202 F.R.D. 12 (D.D.C. 2001), review denied, 239 F.3d 98 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>In re Pepco Employment Litig.</i> , No. 86-0603, 1992 WL 442759 (D.D.C. Dec. 4, 1992).....	25, 37, 40
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1997).....	35
<i>Kifafi v. Hilton Hotels Ret. Plan</i> , 189 F.R.D. 174 (D.D.C. 1999).....	39
<i>Keepseagle v. Veneman</i> , C.A. No. 99-03119 (D.D.C. Dec. 12, 2001) (EGS), petition for leave to appeal denied (D.C. Cir. Oct. 29, 2002).....	11, 22, 42, 43
<i>Littlewolf v. Hodel</i> , 681 F. Supp. 929, 935 (D.D.C. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 877 F.2d 1058 (D.C. Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 1043 (1990).....	37
<i>Local 189, United Papermakers & Paperworkers v. United States</i> , 416 F.2d 980 (5th Cir. 1969).....	22
<i>Marisol A. by Forbes v. Giuliani</i> , 929 F. Supp. 662 (S.D.N.Y. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Markham v. White</i> , 171 F.R.D. 217 (N.D. Ill. 1997).....	40
<i>Massey v. First Greensboro Home Equity, Inc.</i> , No. 97-1292-CIV-T-17, 1998 WL 231141 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 27, 1998).....	24
<i>McNeil v. McDonough</i> , 515 F. Supp. 113 (D.N.J. 1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 648 F.2d 178 (3d Cir. 1981).....	22
<i>McReynolds v. Sodexo Marriott Servs., Inc.</i> , 208 F.R.D. 428 (D.D.C. 2002), petition for leave to appeal denied (D.C. Cir. Feb. 25, 2003).....	27, 29, 35, 37, 38, 42
<i>Mister v. Illinois Cent. Gulf R.R. Co.</i> , 832 F.2d 1427 (7th Cir. 1987).....	37
<i>Mooney v. Aramco Servs. Co.</i> , 54 F.3d 1207 (5th Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>Palmer v. Schultz</i> , 815 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1987), <i>on remand</i> , 662 F. Supp. 1551 (D.D.C. 1987), <i>aff'd in part</i> , 905 F.2d 1544 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	36

<i>Pendleton v. Schlesinger</i> , 73 F.R.D. 506 (D.D.C. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 628 F.2d 102 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	26
<i>Pigford v. Veneman</i> , 182 F.R.D. 341 (D.D.C. 1998)	41, 42
<i>Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co.</i> , 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 535 U.S. 951 (2002)	41, 44
<i>Selzer v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 112 F.R.D. 176 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	35
<i>Shores v. Publix Super Mkts., Inc.</i> , No. 95-1162-CIV-T-25(E), 1996 WL 407850 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 12, 1996).....	28, 30
<i>Staton v. Boeing Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003).....	28, 29
<i>Taylor v. District of Columbia Water & Sewer Auth.</i> , 205 F.R.D. 43 (D.D.C. 2002)	44
<i>Thomas v. Albright</i> , 139 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1033 (1998).....	41, 42, 44
<i>Thomas v. Christopher</i> , 169 F.R.D. 224 (D.D.C. 1996), <i>aff'd in part</i> , 139 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1033 (1998).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Trout v. Hidalgo</i> , 517 F. Supp. 873 (D.D.C. 1981), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 465 U.S. 1056 (1984).....	36
<i>United States v. Lansdowne Swim Club</i> , 713 F. Supp. 785 (E.D. Pa. 1989), <i>aff'd</i> , 894 F.2d 83 (3d Cir. 1990)	32, 33
<i>United States v. Trucking Employers, Inc.</i> , 75 F.R.D. 682 (D.D.C. 1977).....	37
<i>Valentino v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 674 F.2d 56 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	35
<i>Wagner v. Taylor</i> , 836 F.2d 578 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	37, 39
<i>Walsh v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 807 F.2d 1000 (D.C. Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 482 U.S. 915 (1987)	41

Statutes

Equal Credit Opportunity Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1691, <i>et seq.</i> (2004).....	23
Food, Agriculture, Conservation & Trade Act of 1990, 7 U.S.C. §§ 2003(e)(1), 2279 (2004).....	3
Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act for Fiscal Year 1999,	

P.L. 105-277, Div. A, § 101(a) [§741], 112 Stat. 2681 (codified at 7 U.S.C. § 2279)	23, 24
Title VII of the Equal Employment Opportunity Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e-2.....	24

Regulations and Regulatory Materials

7 C.F.R. pt. 11 (2004).....	5
7 C.F.R. § 1910.3(a) (1989).....	31
7 C.F.R. § 1910.4(b) (2004).....	7
7 C.F.R. § 1910.4(b) (1989).....	31
7 C.F.R. § 1910.4(h)(i) (2004).....	10
7 C.F.R. § 1941.4 (1989).....	11
7 C.F.R. § 2.300 (2004).....	5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 (a)(1).....	24, 39
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 (a)(2).....	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 (a)(3).....	37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 (a)(4).....	24, 39
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 (b)(2)	41
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 (b)(2) advisory committee notes.....	41
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 (b)(3)	43
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 (c)(4)(A)	44

Miscellaneous

144 Cong. Rec. S11,434 (Oct. 5, 1998).....	8
144 Cong. Rec. S8308 (July 16, 1998).....	24
110 Cong. Rec. 14270 (1964).....	35

<i>Review of the Operation of the Office of Civil Rights, USDA and the Role of the Office of General Counsel, USDA, in Addressing Discrimination Complaints Pertaining to Program Delivery and Employment: Hearing Before Sen. Comm. on Agric., Nutrition and Forestry, 106th Cong. (Sept. 12, 2000)</i>	21
<i>USDA’s Civil Rights Programs and Responsibilities: Hearing Before the House Subcomm. on Dep’t Operations, Oversight, Nutrition and Forestry, 106th Cong. (Oct. 14, 1999)</i>	20
<i>Civil Rights Legislation and Other Issues: Hearing Before the House Comm. On Agric. 105th Cong. (Oct. 23, 1997)</i>	7, 20
<i>Treatment of Minority and Limited Resource Producers by the U.S. Department of Agriculture Hearing Before the House Subcomm. on Dep’t Operations, Nutrition and Foreign Agric., 105th Cong. (July 17, 1997)</i>	19, 20
<i>Treatment of Minority and Limited Resource Producers by the U.S. Department of Agriculture Hearing Before the House Subcomm. on Dep’t Operations, Nutrition and Foreign Agric. 105th Cong. (March 19, 1997)</i>	7, 8, 18, 19
U.S. House of Representatives, Committee on Gov’t Operations, <i>The Minority Farmer: A Disappearing American Resource; Has the Farmers Home Administration Been the Primary Catalyst?</i> , H.R. Rep. No. 101-984 (Nov. 20, 1990).....	8, 17, 19
USDA FmHA Directive AN 1668 (Oct. 23, 1997).....	5
USDA, <i>Census of Agriculture Announcement</i> (Dec. 29, 2000).....	40
USDA Office of Inspector General, <i>Minority Participation in Farm Service Agency’s Farm Loan Programs – Phase II</i> (Sept. 29, 1997).....	6, 18
USDA Office of Inspector General, <i>Report for the Secretary on Civil Rights Issues – Phase I</i> (Feb. 27, 1997).....	6, 18, 23
U.S. General Accounting Office, <i>Farm Programs: Efforts to Achieve Equitable Treatment of Minority Farmers</i> (Jan. 1997).....	18
U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, <i>Ten-Year Check-Up: Have Federal Agencies Responded to Civil Rights Recommendations? Volume III: An Evaluation of the Departments of Agriculture and the Interior, the Environmental Protection Agency, and the Small Business Administration</i> (Sept. 2003).....	6, 7, 21, 22
U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, <i>Federal Title VI Enforcement to Ensure Nondiscrimination in Federally Assisted Programs</i> (June 1996).....	17
U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, <i>The Decline of Black Farming in America</i> (1982).....	17

U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, *Report on Equal Opportunity in Farm Programs: An Appraisal of Services Rendered by Agencies of the United States Department of Agriculture* (1965).....17

USDA, *Commitment to Progress: Civil Rights at the United States Department of Agriculture* (Apr. 2000)21

USDA Civil Rights Action Team, *Civil Rights of the U.S. Department of Agriculture* (Feb. 1997)..... 9, 19, 23

D.J. Miller & Assoc., Inc., *Producer Participation and EEO Complaint Process Study for the Farm Service Agency (FSA)* (Mar. 15, 1996)..... 17, 18

D. Baldus & W. Cole, *Statistical Proof of Discrimination* (1980)36
